Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



# 华滋国际海洋股份有限公司 Watts International Maritime Company Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 2258)

#### NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Watts International Maritime Company Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 203, Building B, Mobile Internet Innovation Park, 2816 Yixian Road, Baoshan District, Shanghai, the PRC on Thursday, 2 February 2023 at 10:00 a.m. to consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without amendments, the following resolutions:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

#### 1. "**THAT**:

- (a) the 2023–2025 Master Construction Services Agreement (as defined in the circular of the Company dated 11 January 2023 (the "Circular")), a copy of which is marked "A" and initialled by the Chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification, the terms, the transactions contemplated thereunder together with the proposed annual caps as set out in the Circular be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and
- (b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to take any action and execute such further documents as he/she considers necessary, desirable or expedient to carry out or give effect to or otherwise in connection with the 2023-2025 Master Construction Services Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

### SPECIAL RESOLUTION

#### 2. **"THAT**:

- (a) the proposed amendments to the amended and restated memorandum and articles of association of the Company (the "**Proposed Amendments**"), the details of which are set out in Appendix II to the circular of the Company dated 11 January 2023, be and are hereby approved;
- (b) the second amended and restated memorandum and articles of association of the Company incorporating and consolidating all the Proposed Amendments (Amended M&A"), a copy of which has been produced to this meeting and marked "B" and initialled by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification, be and is hereby approved and adopted as the memorandum and articles of association of the Company in substitution for, and to the exclusion of, the amended and restated memorandum and articles of association of the Company with immediate effect; and
- (c) any director, company secretary or the registered office provider of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents, deeds and make all such arrangements that he/she shall, in his/her absolute discretion, deem necessary or expedient to give effect to the Proposed Amendments and the adoption of the Amended M&A, including without limitation, attending to the necessary filings with the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands and Hong Kong."

By order of the Board of

Watts International Maritime Company Limited

Wang Xiuchun

Chairman and Executive Director

Shanghai, 11 January 2023

Notes:

- (i) Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (ii) To be valid, the instrument appointing a proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong by not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjourned meeting.

- (iii) Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude any member from attending and voting in person at the EGM if so wish, and in such case, the form of proxy previously submitted shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (iv) To ascertain a member's entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, the Register of Members of the Company will be closed for registration of transfer of shares of the Company ("Shares") from Monday, 30 January 2023 to Thursday, 2 February 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of the Shares will be registered. In order to qualify for attending and voting at the EGM, all transfers of Shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 27 January 2023.
- (v) References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.
- (vi) As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Wang Xiuchun, Ms. Wan Yun, Mr. Wang Lijiang, Mr. Wang Likai as executive Directors; Mr. Wang Shizhong as non-executive Director; Mr. Wang Hongwei, Mr. How Sze Ming and Mr. Sun Dajian as independent non-executive Directors.